
15692.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

STRAFFORD COUNTY 017

March 27, 2014

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

US 4 AND NH 125

September 25, 2015

LEE X-A000(885) 15692

A S U R CONSTRUCTION INC.

233 CHESTNUT HILL RD., ROCHESTER, NH  03867 $2,794,544.00

B F L MERRILL CONSTRUCTION INC

35 VETERANS DRIVE LOUDON NH  03307 $2,942,815.10

C AMERICAN EXCAVATING CORPORATION

5 MADDEN ROAD, DERRY, NH  03038 $3,204,270.80

D SEVERINO TRUCKING CO., INC.

PO BOX 202, CANDIA, NH  03034 $3,235,504.80

E R. S. AUDLEY, INC.

609 ROUTE 3A, BOW, NH  03304 $3,364,006.15



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CLEARING AND GRUBBING 
(F)

201.1 A 0.11 $7,500.00 $12,000.00 $29,743.80$825.00 $3,271.82$1,320.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 700.00 $2.50 $11.30 $5.12$1,750.00 $3,584.00$7,910.00

FILL ABANDONED PIPE202.31 CY 130.00 $125.00 $133.00 $199.82$16,250.00 $25,976.60$17,290.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 470.00 $15.00 $13.00 $22.58$7,050.00 $10,612.60$6,110.00

REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

202.5 EA 10.00 $365.00 $315.00 $884.31$3,650.00 $8,843.10$3,150.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 3,950.00 $2.00 $3.35 $3.50$7,900.00 $13,825.00$13,232.50

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 1,029.00 $1.00 $3.20 $1.39$1,029.00 $1,430.31$3,292.80

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 15,400.00 $4.00 $5.70 $13.15$61,600.00 $202,510.00$87,780.00

ROCK EXCAVATION203.2 CY 250.00 $30.00 $51.00 $39.79$7,500.00 $9,947.50$12,750.00

GUARDRAIL 50' EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM 
ALTERNATE

203.55542 U 4.00 $1,000.00 $880.00 $646.95$4,000.00 $2,587.80$3,520.00

GUARDRAIL 50' EGART 
PLATFORM OFFSET

203.55549 U 2.00 $1,000.00 $880.00 $646.95$2,000.00 $1,293.90$1,760.00

GUARDRAIL 25' EAGRT 
PLATFORM

203.5555 U 3.00 $750.00 $880.00 $485.21$2,250.00 $1,455.63$2,640.00

GUARDRAIL 25' EGART 
PLATFORM OFFSET 
ALTERNATE

203.55552 U 2.00 $750.00 $880.00 $485.21$1,500.00 $970.42$1,760.00

GUARDRAIL 25' EGART 
OFFSET PLATFORM

203.55559 U 1.00 $750.00 $880.00 $485.21$750.00 $485.21$880.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) 203.6 CY 1,700.00 $3.00 $4.50 $4.43$5,100.00 $7,531.00$7,650.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 1,800.00 $10.00 $13.00 $13.80$18,000.00 $24,840.00$23,400.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 10.00 $30.00 $26.25 $102.31$300.00 $1,023.10$262.50

GRANULAR BACKFILL209.1 CY 780.00 $32.00 $30.60 $10.49$24,960.00 $8,182.20$23,868.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $30,000.00 $29,000.00 $41,381.12$30,000.00 $41,381.12$29,000.00

SAND (F)304.1 CY 4,816.00 $16.00 $16.55 $20.04$77,056.00 $96,512.64$79,704.80



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

GRAVEL (F)304.2 CY 4,883.00 $16.00 $20.15 $34.73$78,128.00 $169,586.59$98,392.45

CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)304.3 CY 5,342.00 $25.00 $25.60 $38.02$133,550.00 $203,102.84$136,755.20

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 260.00 $30.00 $34.00 $47.40$7,800.00 $12,324.00$8,840.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
DRIVES

304.35 CY 270.00 $25.00 $33.00 $64.91$6,750.00 $17,525.70$8,910.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)

403.11002 TON 2,150.00 $68.00 $73.40 $70.14$146,200.00 $150,801.00$157,810.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH 
(QC/QA TIER 2)

403.11902 TON 5,300.00 $75.00 $80.40 $75.52$397,500.00 $400,256.00$426,120.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 230.00 $110.00 $118.00 $135.32$25,300.00 $31,123.60$27,140.00

MATERIAL TRANSFER 
VEHICLE (MTV) 

403.4 TON 3,200.00 $1.25 $1.35 $1.25$4,000.00 $4,000.00$4,320.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 37,300.00 $0.23 $0.25 $0.23$8,579.00 $8,579.00$9,325.00

TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

403.99 TON 210.00 $85.00 $160.00 $120.08$17,850.00 $25,216.80$33,600.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 18,800.00 $1.50 $1.70 $1.50$28,200.00 $28,200.00$31,960.00

COFFERDAMS503.201 U 1.00 $3,000.00 $31,600.00 $27,500.00$3,000.00 $27,500.00$31,600.00

COFFERDAMS503.202 U 1.00 $500.00 $29,000.00 $25,000.00$500.00 $25,000.00$29,000.00

COFFERDAMS503.203 U 1.00 $3,000.00 $24,000.00 $20,000.00$3,000.00 $20,000.00$24,000.00

COFFERDAMS503.204 U 1.00 $500.00 $16,000.00 $12,500.00$500.00 $12,500.00$16,000.00

STRUCTURAL FILL508 CY 160.00 $125.00 $38.00 $55.94$20,000.00 $8,950.40$6,080.00

CONCRETE CLASS B520.2 CY 120.00 $270.00 $285.00 $136.00$32,400.00 $16,320.00$34,200.00

REINFORCING STEEL 
(ROADWAY)

544.1 LB 9,250.00 $2.00 $1.70 $1.60$18,500.00 $14,800.00$15,725.00

STONE FILL, CLASS C585.3 CY 45.00 $52.00 $36.50 $45.85$2,340.00 $2,063.25$1,642.50

GEOTEXTILE; PERM. 
CONTROL CL. 2, 
NON-WOVEN

593.421 SY 120.00 $1.00 $3.30 $0.97$120.00 $116.40$396.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 2,000.00 $0.75 $1.10 $1.00$1,500.00 $2,000.00$2,200.00

15" POLYPROPYLENE PIPE 
(TYPE S) (WATERTIGHT)

603.83615 LF 2,000.00 $61.00 $40.00 $42.41$122,000.00 $84,820.00$80,000.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 24.00 $115.00 $171.00 $151.28$2,760.00 $3,630.72$4,104.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B604.12 U 20.00 $2,225.00 $2,035.00 $2,771.82$44,500.00 $55,436.40$40,700.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE E604.15 U 3.00 $2,540.00 $2,320.00 $3,141.02$7,620.00 $9,423.06$6,960.00

DROP INLETS TYPE B604.22 U 1.00 $2,240.00 $1,925.00 $2,657.46$2,240.00 $2,657.46$1,925.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES604.32 U 2.00 $2,515.00 $2,440.00 $2,830.92$5,030.00 $5,661.84$4,880.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.326 U 1.00 $4,625.00 $3,330.00 $3,975.91$4,625.00 $3,975.91$3,330.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 2.00 $360.00 $310.00 $630.59$720.00 $1,261.18$620.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

604.52 LF 2.00 $360.00 $310.00 $612.38$720.00 $1,224.76$620.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLE 
COVERS AND FRAMES

604.62 EA 1.00 $290.00 $610.00 $755.43$290.00 $755.43$610.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 50 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

606.1254 U 4.00 $1,800.00 $1,925.00 $1,900.00$7,200.00 $7,600.00$7,700.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 25 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

606.1255 U 5.00 $1,500.00 $1,610.00 $1,650.00$7,500.00 $8,250.00$8,050.00

TERMINAL UNIT 
(X-TENSION)

606.1256 U 1.00 $4,500.00 $4,810.00 $6,265.00$4,500.00 $6,265.00$4,810.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) 
(STEEL POST)

606.127 U 1.00 $425.00 $520.00 $485.00$425.00 $485.00$520.00

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

606.18001 LF 1,600.00 $15.85 $17.00 $16.00$25,360.00 $25,600.00$27,200.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 550.00 $16.00 $20.00 $69.53$8,800.00 $38,241.50$11,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION 
DEVICE(NON-
REDIRECTIVE), TEST LEVEL 
3

606.9523 U 7.00 $900.00 $7,000.00 $5,950.00$6,300.00 $41,650.00$49,000.00

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.26 SY 748.00 $37.00 $39.60 $37.00$27,676.00 $27,676.00$29,620.80

8" TEXTURED REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK 

608.385 SY 620.00 $165.00 $177.00 $165.00$102,300.00 $102,300.00$109,740.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 3,250.00 $17.75 $23.15 $18.85$57,687.50 $61,262.50$75,237.50

GRANITE CURB, 12" HIGH 
WITH 3" X 3" BEVELED 
MOUNTABLE EDGE

609.01123 LF 440.00 $25.00 $52.40 $28.12$11,000.00 $12,372.80$23,056.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB, 
18" HIGH W/3" ROUNDED 
EDGE

609.01187 LF 1,150.00 $28.50 $35.00 $29.34$32,775.00 $33,741.00$40,250.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 180.00 $30.00 $34.20 $31.21$5,400.00 $5,617.80$6,156.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB, 
18" HIGH, W/3" ROUNDED 
EDGE

609.02187 LF 55.00 $27.00 $55.20 $49.21$1,485.00 $2,706.55$3,036.00

3" STEEL CONDUIT614.331 LF 25.00 $20.00 $32.10 $20.00$500.00 $500.00$802.50

MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"614.523 EA 4.00 $325.00 $515.00 $325.00$1,300.00 $1,300.00$2,060.00

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 40

614.73114 LF 420.00 $9.00 $18.20 $9.00$3,780.00 $3,780.00$7,644.00

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

614.73118 LF 90.00 $16.00 $18.20 $16.00$1,440.00 $1,440.00$1,638.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B (F)615.02 SF 31.50 $46.74 $50.00 $75.00$1,472.31 $2,362.50$1,575.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B, 
BREAKAWAY MOUNTS (F)

615.022 SF 212.00 $100.86 $110.00 $95.00$21,382.32 $20,140.00$23,320.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)615.03 SF 642.00 $29.25 $31.25 $35.00$18,778.50 $22,470.00$20,062.50

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 7.00 $120.00 $130.00 $250.00$840.00 $1,750.00$910.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE AA (F)615.04 SF 864.00 $18.35 $19.70 $18.00$15,854.40 $15,552.00$17,020.80

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F)615.06 SF 107.19 $9.85 $10.50 $10.00$1,055.82 $1,071.90$1,125.50

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20001 U 1.00 $28,300.00 $30,300.00 $28,300.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00$30,300.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20002 U 1.00 $28,300.00 $30,300.00 $28,300.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00$30,300.00

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20003 U 1.00 $28,300.00 $30,300.00 $28,300.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00$30,300.00

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20004 U 1.00 $28,300.00 $30,300.00 $28,300.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00$30,300.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 6 
FT

616.606 EA 3.00 $275.00 $340.00 $900.00$825.00 $2,700.00$1,020.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 
FT

616.650 EA 6.00 $550.00 $540.00 $3,900.00$3,300.00 $23,400.00$3,240.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 205,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$205,000.00 $205,000.00$205,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 3,000.00 $21.40 $23.00 $23.33$64,200.00 $69,990.00$69,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $118,000.00 $45,310.00 $69,093.52$118,000.00 $69,093.52$45,310.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 4.00 $1,500.00 $6,100.00 $9,823.26$6,000.00 $39,293.04$24,400.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT 
WEEK)

619.253 UWK 19.00 $125.00 $325.00 $170.00$2,375.00 $3,230.00$6,175.00

WORK ZONE ITS 
OPERATIONAL COSTS 
(SUMMER)

619.503 MON 16.00 $495.00 $535.00 $495.00$7,920.00 $7,920.00$8,560.00

PORTABLE QUEUE 
TRAILER/ SENSOR (PQT)

619.51 MON 16.00 $635.00 $680.00 $635.00$10,160.00 $10,160.00$10,880.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN (PCMS)

619.52 MON 16.00 $840.00 $900.00 $840.00$13,440.00 $13,440.00$14,400.00

RELOCATE WORK ZONE ITS 
DEVICE

619.91 U 2.00 $225.00 $325.00 $240.00$450.00 $480.00$650.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 30.00 $4.00 $4.50 $4.50$120.00 $135.00$135.00

SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.31 EA 60.00 $30.00 $32.10 $32.00$1,800.00 $1,920.00$1,926.00

FLEXIBLE DELINEATORS, 
TEMPORARY

621.73 EA 210.00 $40.00 $5.35 $35.00$8,400.00 $7,350.00$1,123.50

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 4.00 $32.00 $30.00 $28.00$128.00 $112.00$120.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CONCRETE BOUNDS622.2 EA 5.00 $175.00 $400.00 $350.00$875.00 $1,750.00$2,000.00

CONCRETE LIGHT POLE 
BASES, TYPE B

625.2 EA 4.00 $900.00 $1,000.00 $900.00$3,600.00 $3,600.00$4,000.00

RESET LIGHT POLE 
HIGHWAY

625.62 EA 4.00 $500.00 $550.00 $500.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00$2,200.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 710.00 $1.00 $1.60 $1.63$710.00 $1,157.30$1,136.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 53,500.00 $0.16 $0.20 $0.13$8,560.00 $6,955.00$10,700.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE

632.0108 LF 140.00 $0.45 $0.50 $1.00$63.00 $140.00$70.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

632.0118 LF 80.00 $1.25 $1.50 $3.00$100.00 $240.00$120.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 4,900.00 $0.45 $0.50 $0.75$2,205.00 $3,675.00$2,450.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 8" LINE

632.3108 LF 320.00 $0.95 $1.10 $1.50$304.00 $480.00$352.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

632.3118 LF 210.00 $2.45 $2.65 $5.00$514.50 $1,050.00$556.50

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.32 SF 1,700.00 $4.95 $5.30 $6.50$8,415.00 $11,050.00$9,010.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 25,900.00 $0.38 $0.40 $0.35$9,842.00 $9,065.00$10,360.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

632.912 LF 85.00 $1.05 $1.15 $1.00$89.25 $85.00$97.75

OBLITERATE PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.92 SF 540.00 $1.25 $1.15 $1.00$675.00 $540.00$621.00

LOAM641 CY 1,750.00 $17.00 $17.00 $41.12$29,750.00 $71,960.00$29,750.00

LIMESTONE642 TON 0.35 $400.00 $430.00 $400.00$140.00 $140.00$150.50



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

FERTILIZER FOR INITIAL 
APPLICATION

643.11 LB 110.00 $1.25 $1.35 $1.25$137.50 $137.50$148.50

PARK SEED TYPE 15644.15 LB 120.00 $12.00 $13.00 $12.00$1,440.00 $1,440.00$1,560.00

SALT-TOLERANT GRASS 
SEED, TYPE 82

644.82 LB 5.00 $15.00 $16.00 $15.00$75.00 $75.00$80.00

MULCH645.111 SY 620.00 $0.32 $0.40 $0.32$198.40 $198.40$248.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 100.00 $16.50 $24.00 $42.12$1,650.00 $4,212.00$2,400.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE B 
(WILDLIFE FRIENDLY)

645.42 SY 800.00 $1.75 $2.00 $1.85$1,400.00 $1,480.00$1,600.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 50.00 $4.50 $4.00 $3.50$225.00 $175.00$200.00

RYEGRASS FOR 
TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL

645.52 LB 5.00 $1.00 $4.00 $3.00$5.00 $15.00$20.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 5,000.00 $4.00 $3.00 $1.93$20,000.00 $9,650.00$15,000.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $10,000.00 $2,620.00 $3,357.43$10,000.00 $3,357.43$2,620.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 70.00 $55.00 $54.00 $55.00$3,850.00 $3,850.00$3,780.00

STORMWATER REMOVAL- 
TRUCKING

645.81 HR 100.00 $130.00 $110.00 $100.00$13,000.00 $10,000.00$11,000.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.31 SY 1,900.00 $0.54 $0.60 $0.54$1,026.00 $1,026.00$1,140.00

HUMUS647.1 CY 1,100.00 $16.00 $13.50 $17.90$17,600.00 $19,690.00$14,850.00

SOD648 SY 430.00 $4.25 $6.50 $4.25$1,827.50 $1,827.50$2,795.00

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $16,695.00 $18,000.00 $16,995.00$16,695.00 $16,995.00$18,000.00

TEMPORARY PORTABLE 
LIGHTING

670.104 U 4.00 $2,000.00 $3,740.00 $2,122.80$8,000.00 $8,491.20$14,960.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $170,000.00 $70,200.00 $37,929.07$170,000.00 $37,929.07$70,200.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $250.00 $1,350.00 $900.00$250.00 $900.00$1,350.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

PROJECT OPERATIONS 
PLAN

697.31 U 1.00 $600.00 $2,570.00 $2,100.00$600.00 $2,100.00$2,570.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 19.00 $1,500.00 $1,600.00 $1,200.00$28,500.00 $22,800.00$30,400.00

PHYSICAL TESTING 
LABORATORY

698.2 MON 7.00 $500.00 $1,100.00 $1,500.00$3,500.00 $10,500.00$7,700.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL 
OF CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC 
TANK)

1009.21 $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 40,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$40,000.00 $40,000.00$40,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 25,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$25,000.00 $25,000.00$25,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) ASPHALT

1010.3 $ 26,900.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$26,900.00 $26,900.00$26,900.00

$2,794,544.00 $2,942,815.10 $3,204,270.80



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

CLEARING AND GRUBBING 
(F)

201.1 A 0.11 $30,000.00 $35,000.00$3,300.00 $3,850.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 700.00 $1.00 $3.00$700.00 $2,100.00

FILL ABANDONED PIPE202.31 CY 130.00 $10.00 $1.50$1,300.00 $195.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 470.00 $10.00 $12.00$4,700.00 $5,640.00

REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

202.5 EA 10.00 $300.00 $310.00$3,000.00 $3,100.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 3,950.00 $2.50 $4.00$9,875.00 $15,800.00

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 1,029.00 $2.50 $1.00$2,572.50 $1,029.00

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 15,400.00 $9.00 $12.00$138,600.00 $184,800.00

ROCK EXCAVATION203.2 CY 250.00 $50.00 $30.00$12,500.00 $7,500.00

GUARDRAIL 50' EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM 
ALTERNATE

203.55542 U 4.00 $900.00 $1,400.00$3,600.00 $5,600.00

GUARDRAIL 50' EGART 
PLATFORM OFFSET

203.55549 U 2.00 $900.00 $1,400.00$1,800.00 $2,800.00

GUARDRAIL 25' EAGRT 
PLATFORM

203.5555 U 3.00 $625.00 $1,200.00$1,875.00 $3,600.00

GUARDRAIL 25' EGART 
PLATFORM OFFSET 
ALTERNATE

203.55552 U 2.00 $625.00 $1,200.00$1,250.00 $2,400.00

GUARDRAIL 25' EGART 
OFFSET PLATFORM

203.55559 U 1.00 $625.00 $1,200.00$625.00 $1,200.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) 203.6 CY 1,700.00 $5.00 $12.00$8,500.00 $20,400.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 1,800.00 $20.00 $19.00$36,000.00 $34,200.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 10.00 $100.00 $130.00$1,000.00 $1,300.00

GRANULAR BACKFILL209.1 CY 780.00 $35.00 $40.00$27,300.00 $31,200.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $55,000.00 $30,000.00$55,000.00 $30,000.00

SAND (F)304.1 CY 4,816.00 $17.00 $34.00$81,872.00 $163,744.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

GRAVEL (F)304.2 CY 4,883.00 $21.00 $34.00$102,543.00 $166,022.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)304.3 CY 5,342.00 $25.00 $36.00$133,550.00 $192,312.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 260.00 $40.00 $30.00$10,400.00 $7,800.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
DRIVES

304.35 CY 270.00 $38.00 $49.00$10,260.00 $13,230.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)

403.11002 TON 2,150.00 $71.00 $67.00$152,650.00 $144,050.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH 
(QC/QA TIER 2)

403.11902 TON 5,300.00 $78.00 $76.25$413,400.00 $404,125.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 230.00 $125.00 $110.00$28,750.00 $25,300.00

MATERIAL TRANSFER 
VEHICLE (MTV) 

403.4 TON 3,200.00 $1.25 $1.00$4,000.00 $3,200.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 37,300.00 $0.25 $0.23$9,325.00 $8,579.00

TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

403.99 TON 210.00 $100.00 $95.00$21,000.00 $19,950.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 18,800.00 $2.25 $1.25$42,300.00 $23,500.00

COFFERDAMS503.201 U 1.00 $5,750.00 $20,000.00$5,750.00 $20,000.00

COFFERDAMS503.202 U 1.00 $6,250.00 $20,000.00$6,250.00 $20,000.00

COFFERDAMS503.203 U 1.00 $5,750.00 $15,000.00$5,750.00 $15,000.00

COFFERDAMS503.204 U 1.00 $5,750.00 $1,500.00$5,750.00 $1,500.00

STRUCTURAL FILL508 CY 160.00 $55.00 $45.00$8,800.00 $7,200.00

CONCRETE CLASS B520.2 CY 120.00 $400.00 $340.00$48,000.00 $40,800.00

REINFORCING STEEL 
(ROADWAY)

544.1 LB 9,250.00 $2.00 $1.40$18,500.00 $12,950.00

STONE FILL, CLASS C585.3 CY 45.00 $35.00 $48.00$1,575.00 $2,160.00

GEOTEXTILE; PERM. 
CONTROL CL. 2, 
NON-WOVEN

593.421 SY 120.00 $3.50 $3.50$420.00 $420.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 2,000.00 $2.00 $0.60$4,000.00 $1,200.00

15" POLYPROPYLENE PIPE 
(TYPE S) (WATERTIGHT)

603.83615 LF 2,000.00 $48.00 $49.00$96,000.00 $98,000.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 24.00 $200.00 $250.00$4,800.00 $6,000.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE B604.12 U 20.00 $2,700.00 $2,200.00$54,000.00 $44,000.00

CATCH BASINS TYPE E604.15 U 3.00 $2,900.00 $2,400.00$8,700.00 $7,200.00

DROP INLETS TYPE B604.22 U 1.00 $2,100.00 $1,800.00$2,100.00 $1,800.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES604.32 U 2.00 $2,200.00 $2,250.00$4,400.00 $4,500.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

604.326 U 1.00 $3,750.00 $3,800.00$3,750.00 $3,800.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 2.00 $250.00 $360.00$500.00 $720.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

604.52 LF 2.00 $250.00 $360.00$500.00 $720.00

DRAINAGE MANHOLE 
COVERS AND FRAMES

604.62 EA 1.00 $500.00 $650.00$500.00 $650.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 50 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

606.1254 U 4.00 $1,850.00 $1,800.00$7,400.00 $7,200.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 25 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

606.1255 U 5.00 $1,550.00 $1,500.00$7,750.00 $7,500.00

TERMINAL UNIT 
(X-TENSION)

606.1256 U 1.00 $4,750.00 $4,250.00$4,750.00 $4,250.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) 
(STEEL POST)

606.127 U 1.00 $450.00 $430.00$450.00 $430.00

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

606.18001 LF 1,600.00 $16.25 $15.65$26,000.00 $25,040.00

PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

606.417 LF 550.00 $30.00 $16.00$16,500.00 $8,800.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION 
DEVICE(NON-
REDIRECTIVE), TEST LEVEL 
3

606.9523 U 7.00 $3,000.00 $4,000.00$21,000.00 $28,000.00

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.26 SY 748.00 $45.00 $37.00$33,660.00 $27,676.00

8" TEXTURED REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK 

608.385 SY 620.00 $180.00 $165.00$111,600.00 $102,300.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 3,250.00 $17.00 $16.00$55,250.00 $52,000.00

GRANITE CURB, 12" HIGH 
WITH 3" X 3" BEVELED 
MOUNTABLE EDGE

609.01123 LF 440.00 $25.50 $25.00$11,220.00 $11,000.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB, 
18" HIGH W/3" ROUNDED 
EDGE

609.01187 LF 1,150.00 $28.00 $27.00$32,200.00 $31,050.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 180.00 $30.00 $28.00$5,400.00 $5,040.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB, 
18" HIGH, W/3" ROUNDED 
EDGE

609.02187 LF 55.00 $47.00 $55.00$2,585.00 $3,025.00

3" STEEL CONDUIT614.331 LF 25.00 $20.00 $18.00$500.00 $450.00

MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"614.523 EA 4.00 $335.00 $300.00$1,340.00 $1,200.00

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 40

614.73114 LF 420.00 $9.50 $9.00$3,990.00 $3,780.00

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

614.73118 LF 90.00 $16.50 $15.65$1,485.00 $1,408.50

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B (F)615.02 SF 31.50 $75.00 $75.00$2,362.50 $2,362.50

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B, 
BREAKAWAY MOUNTS (F)

615.022 SF 212.00 $95.00 $95.00$20,140.00 $20,140.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)615.03 SF 642.00 $35.00 $35.00$22,470.00 $22,470.00

RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

615.034 U 7.00 $250.00 $250.00$1,750.00 $1,750.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE AA (F)615.04 SF 864.00 $18.00 $18.00$15,552.00 $15,552.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F)615.06 SF 107.19 $10.00 $10.00$1,071.90 $1,071.90

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20001 U 1.00 $31,000.00 $27,500.00$31,000.00 $27,500.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20002 U 1.00 $31,000.00 $27,500.00$31,000.00 $27,500.00

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20003 U 1.00 $31,000.00 $27,500.00$31,000.00 $27,500.00

CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

615.20004 U 1.00 $31,000.00 $27,500.00$31,000.00 $27,500.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 6 
FT

616.606 EA 3.00 $300.00 $280.00$900.00 $840.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 
FT

616.650 EA 6.00 $575.00 $520.00$3,450.00 $3,120.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 205,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$205,000.00 $205,000.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 3,000.00 $17.00 $20.00$51,000.00 $60,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $100,000.00 $60,000.00$100,000.00 $60,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 4.00 $12,500.00 $7,000.00$50,000.00 $28,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT 
WEEK)

619.253 UWK 19.00 $250.00 $300.00$4,750.00 $5,700.00

WORK ZONE ITS 
OPERATIONAL COSTS 
(SUMMER)

619.503 MON 16.00 $495.00 $500.00$7,920.00 $8,000.00

PORTABLE QUEUE 
TRAILER/ SENSOR (PQT)

619.51 MON 16.00 $635.00 $635.00$10,160.00 $10,160.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN (PCMS)

619.52 MON 16.00 $840.00 $840.00$13,440.00 $13,440.00

RELOCATE WORK ZONE ITS 
DEVICE

619.91 U 2.00 $225.00 $225.00$450.00 $450.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 30.00 $4.00 $4.00$120.00 $120.00

SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.31 EA 60.00 $31.00 $50.00$1,860.00 $3,000.00

FLEXIBLE DELINEATORS, 
TEMPORARY

621.73 EA 210.00 $50.00 $35.00$10,500.00 $7,350.00

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 4.00 $28.00 $28.50$112.00 $114.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

CONCRETE BOUNDS622.2 EA 5.00 $350.00 $450.00$1,750.00 $2,250.00

CONCRETE LIGHT POLE 
BASES, TYPE B

625.2 EA 4.00 $925.00 $875.00$3,700.00 $3,500.00

RESET LIGHT POLE 
HIGHWAY

625.62 EA 4.00 $525.00 $500.00$2,100.00 $2,000.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 710.00 $3.50 $0.65$2,485.00 $461.50

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 53,500.00 $0.15 $0.15$8,025.00 $8,025.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE

632.0108 LF 140.00 $1.00 $1.00$140.00 $140.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

632.0118 LF 80.00 $1.00 $1.25$80.00 $100.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 4,900.00 $0.65 $0.50$3,185.00 $2,450.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 8" LINE

632.3108 LF 320.00 $1.10 $1.00$352.00 $320.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

632.3118 LF 210.00 $2.00 $2.25$420.00 $472.50

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.32 SF 1,700.00 $5.00 $4.85$8,500.00 $8,245.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

632.911 LF 25,900.00 $0.50 $0.35$12,950.00 $9,065.00

OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

632.912 LF 85.00 $1.00 $1.00$85.00 $85.00

OBLITERATE PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.92 SF 540.00 $1.00 $1.00$540.00 $540.00

LOAM641 CY 1,750.00 $30.00 $26.00$52,500.00 $45,500.00

LIMESTONE642 TON 0.35 $400.00 $425.00$140.00 $148.75



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

FERTILIZER FOR INITIAL 
APPLICATION

643.11 LB 110.00 $1.25 $1.25$137.50 $137.50

PARK SEED TYPE 15644.15 LB 120.00 $12.00 $10.00$1,440.00 $1,200.00

SALT-TOLERANT GRASS 
SEED, TYPE 82

644.82 LB 5.00 $15.00 $18.00$75.00 $90.00

MULCH645.111 SY 620.00 $0.32 $0.25$198.40 $155.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 100.00 $35.00 $42.00$3,500.00 $4,200.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE B 
(WILDLIFE FRIENDLY)

645.42 SY 800.00 $2.50 $1.50$2,000.00 $1,200.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 50.00 $10.00 $6.00$500.00 $300.00

RYEGRASS FOR 
TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL

645.52 LB 5.00 $3.00 $10.00$15.00 $50.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 5,000.00 $3.50 $2.50$17,500.00 $12,500.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $6,250.00 $1,500.00$6,250.00 $1,500.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 70.00 $50.00 $45.00$3,500.00 $3,150.00

STORMWATER REMOVAL- 
TRUCKING

645.81 HR 100.00 $100.00 $110.00$10,000.00 $11,000.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.31 SY 1,900.00 $0.54 $0.50$1,026.00 $950.00

HUMUS647.1 CY 1,100.00 $30.00 $23.00$33,000.00 $25,300.00

SOD648 SY 430.00 $4.50 $4.50$1,935.00 $1,935.00

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $16,695.00 $15,000.00$16,695.00 $15,000.00

TEMPORARY PORTABLE 
LIGHTING

670.104 U 4.00 $12,500.00 $6,000.00$50,000.00 $24,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $250,000.00 $316,000.00$250,000.00 $316,000.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00$1,500.00 $1,000.00



Description
Item
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ED

PROJECT OPERATIONS 
PLAN

697.31 U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,000.00$2,500.00 $2,000.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 19.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00$28,500.00 $28,500.00

PHYSICAL TESTING 
LABORATORY

698.2 MON 7.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00$7,700.00 $7,700.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00

TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL 
OF CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC 
TANK)

1009.21 $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 40,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$40,000.00 $40,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 25,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$25,000.00 $25,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) ASPHALT

1010.3 $ 26,900.00 $1.00 $1.00$26,900.00 $26,900.00

$3,235,504.80 $3,364,006.15



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

201.1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 
(F)

A 0.11 $10,000.00 $1,100.00$7,500.00 $825.00 ($275.00)

201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

SY 700.00 $4.60 $3,220.00$2.50 $1,750.00 ($1,470.00)

202.31 FILL ABANDONED PIPE CY 130.00 $140.00 $18,200.00$125.00 $16,250.00 ($1,950.00)

202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

LF 470.00 $15.00 $7,050.00$15.00 $7,050.00 $0.00

202.5 REMOVAL OF CATCH 
BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND 
MANHOLES

EA 10.00 $300.00 $3,000.00$365.00 $3,650.00 $650.00

202.6 CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

LF 3,950.00 $2.25 $8,887.50$2.00 $7,900.00 ($987.50)

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 1,029.00 $1.50 $1,543.50$1.00 $1,029.00 ($514.50)

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 15,400.00 $9.00 $138,600.00$4.00 $61,600.00 ($77,000.00)

203.2 ROCK EXCAVATION CY 250.00 $31.00 $7,750.00$30.00 $7,500.00 ($250.00)

203.55542 GUARDRAIL 50' EAGRT 
OFFSET PLATFORM 
ALTERNATE

U 4.00 $825.00 $3,300.00$1,000.00 $4,000.00 $700.00

203.55549 GUARDRAIL 50' EGART 
PLATFORM OFFSET

U 2.00 $850.00 $1,700.00$1,000.00 $2,000.00 $300.00

203.5555 GUARDRAIL 25' EAGRT 
PLATFORM

U 3.00 $725.00 $2,175.00$750.00 $2,250.00 $75.00

203.55552 GUARDRAIL 25' EGART 
PLATFORM OFFSET 
ALTERNATE

U 2.00 $750.00 $1,500.00$750.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

203.55559 GUARDRAIL 25' EGART 
OFFSET PLATFORM

U 1.00 $725.00 $725.00$750.00 $750.00 $25.00

203.6 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)  CY 1,700.00 $6.00 $10,200.00$3.00 $5,100.00 ($5,100.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

CY 1,800.00 $21.00 $37,800.00$10.00 $18,000.00 ($19,800.00)

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

CY 10.00 $16.00 $160.00$30.00 $300.00 $140.00

209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL CY 780.00 $23.00 $17,940.00$32.00 $24,960.00 $7,020.00

214 FINE GRADING U 1.00 $32,800.00 $32,800.00$30,000.00 $30,000.00 ($2,800.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

304.1 SAND (F) CY 4,816.00 $13.00 $62,608.00$16.00 $77,056.00 $14,448.00

304.2 GRAVEL (F) CY 4,883.00 $16.00 $78,128.00$16.00 $78,128.00 $0.00

304.3 CRUSHED GRAVEL (F) CY 5,342.00 $19.00 $101,498.00$25.00 $133,550.00 $32,052.00

304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

TON 260.00 $13.00 $3,380.00$30.00 $7,800.00 $4,420.00

304.35 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
DRIVES

CY 270.00 $23.50 $6,345.00$25.00 $6,750.00 $405.00

403.11002 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)

TON 2,150.00 $70.00 $150,500.00$68.00 $146,200.00 ($4,300.00)

403.11902 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH 
(QC/QA TIER 2)

TON 5,300.00 $85.00 $450,500.00$75.00 $397,500.00 ($53,000.00)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 230.00 $150.00 $34,500.00$110.00 $25,300.00 ($9,200.00)

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER 
VEHICLE (MTV) 

TON 3,200.00 $1.60 $5,120.00$1.25 $4,000.00 ($1,120.00)

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

LF 37,300.00 $0.25 $9,325.00$0.23 $8,579.00 ($746.00)

403.99 TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

TON 210.00 $100.00 $21,000.00$85.00 $17,850.00 ($3,150.00)

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 18,800.00 $1.80 $33,840.00$1.50 $28,200.00 ($5,640.00)

503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00$3,000.00 $3,000.00 ($52,000.00)

503.202 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($39,500.00)

503.203 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00$3,000.00 $3,000.00 ($42,000.00)

503.204 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($44,500.00)

508 STRUCTURAL FILL CY 160.00 $42.00 $6,720.00$125.00 $20,000.00 $13,280.00

520.2 CONCRETE CLASS B CY 120.00 $250.00 $30,000.00$270.00 $32,400.00 $2,400.00

544.1 REINFORCING STEEL 
(ROADWAY)

LB 9,250.00 $2.80 $25,900.00$2.00 $18,500.00 ($7,400.00)

585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C CY 45.00 $60.00 $2,700.00$52.00 $2,340.00 ($360.00)
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593.421 GEOTEXTILE; PERM. 
CONTROL CL. 2, 
NON-WOVEN

SY 120.00 $3.00 $360.00$1.00 $120.00 ($240.00)

603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION  LF 2,000.00 $2.00 $4,000.00$0.75 $1,500.00 ($2,500.00)

603.83615 15" POLYPROPYLENE PIPE 
(TYPE S) (WATERTIGHT)

LF 2,000.00 $70.00 $140,000.00$61.00 $122,000.00 ($18,000.00)

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 24.00 $140.00 $3,360.00$115.00 $2,760.00 ($600.00)

604.12 CATCH BASINS TYPE B U 20.00 $1,810.00 $36,200.00$2,225.00 $44,500.00 $8,300.00

604.15 CATCH BASINS TYPE E U 3.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00$2,540.00 $7,620.00 $1,620.00

604.22 DROP INLETS TYPE B U 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00$2,240.00 $2,240.00 $740.00

604.32 DRAINAGE MANHOLES U 2.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00$2,515.00 $5,030.00 ($570.00)

604.326 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 
6-FOOT DIAMETER

U 1.00 $2,560.00 $2,560.00$4,625.00 $4,625.00 $2,065.00

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 2.00 $400.00 $800.00$360.00 $720.00 ($80.00)

604.52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

LF 2.00 $400.00 $800.00$360.00 $720.00 ($80.00)

604.62 DRAINAGE MANHOLE 
COVERS AND FRAMES

EA 1.00 $400.00 $400.00$290.00 $290.00 ($110.00)

606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 50 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

U 4.00 $2,025.00 $8,100.00$1,800.00 $7,200.00 ($900.00)

606.1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 25 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

U 5.00 $1,800.00 $9,000.00$1,500.00 $7,500.00 ($1,500.00)

606.1256 TERMINAL UNIT 
(X-TENSION)

U 1.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00$4,500.00 $4,500.00 ($1,500.00)

606.127 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) 
(STEEL POST)

U 1.00 $550.00 $550.00$425.00 $425.00 ($125.00)

606.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

LF 1,600.00 $18.00 $28,800.00$15.85 $25,360.00 ($3,440.00)
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606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE 
BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL

LF 550.00 $18.50 $10,175.00$16.00 $8,800.00 ($1,375.00)

606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION 
DEVICE(NON-
REDIRECTIVE), TEST LEVEL 
3

U 7.00 $3,250.00 $22,750.00$900.00 $6,300.00 ($16,450.00)

608.26 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

SY 748.00 $43.00 $32,164.00$37.00 $27,676.00 ($4,488.00)

608.385 8" TEXTURED REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SIDEWALK 

SY 620.00 $60.00 $37,200.00$165.00 $102,300.00 $65,100.00

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 3,250.00 $18.20 $59,150.00$17.75 $57,687.50 ($1,462.50)

609.01123 GRANITE CURB, 12" HIGH 
WITH 3" X 3" BEVELED 
MOUNTABLE EDGE

LF 440.00 $25.00 $11,000.00$25.00 $11,000.00 $0.00

609.01187 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB, 
18" HIGH W/3" ROUNDED 
EDGE

LF 1,150.00 $30.00 $34,500.00$28.50 $32,775.00 ($1,725.00)

609.02 CURVED GRANITE CURB LF 180.00 $28.00 $5,040.00$30.00 $5,400.00 $360.00

609.02187 CURVED GRANITE CURB, 
18" HIGH, W/3" ROUNDED 
EDGE

LF 55.00 $30.00 $1,650.00$27.00 $1,485.00 ($165.00)

614.331 3" STEEL CONDUIT LF 25.00 $18.00 $450.00$20.00 $500.00 $50.00

614.523 MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"  EA 4.00 $325.00 $1,300.00$325.00 $1,300.00 $0.00

614.73114 3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 40

LF 420.00 $8.00 $3,360.00$9.00 $3,780.00 $420.00

614.73118 3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

LF 90.00 $23.00 $2,070.00$16.00 $1,440.00 ($630.00)

615.02 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B (F) SF 31.50 $35.00 $1,102.50$46.74 $1,472.31 $369.81

615.022 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B, 
BREAKAWAY MOUNTS (F)

SF 212.00 $90.00 $19,080.00$100.86 $21,382.32 $2,302.32

615.03 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F) SF 642.00 $47.00 $30,174.00$29.25 $18,778.50 ($11,395.50)

615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC 
SIGN, TYPE C

U 7.00 $120.00 $840.00$120.00 $840.00 $0.00

615.04 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE AA (F) SF 864.00 $18.00 $15,552.00$18.35 $15,854.40 $302.40
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615.06 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F) SF 107.19 $9.50 $1,018.31$9.85 $1,055.82 $37.52

615.20001 CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00 ($11,700.00)

615.20002 CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00 ($11,700.00)

615.20003 CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00 ($11,700.00)

615.20004 CANTILEVER TRAFFIC SIGN 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$28,300.00 $28,300.00 ($11,700.00)

616.606 TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 6 
FT

EA 3.00 $240.00 $720.00$275.00 $825.00 $105.00

616.650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 
FT

EA 6.00 $560.00 $3,360.00$550.00 $3,300.00 ($60.00)

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

$ 205,000.00 $1.00 $205,000.00$1.00 $205,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 3,000.00 $22.00 $66,000.00$21.40 $64,200.00 ($1,800.00)

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00$118,000.00 $118,000.00 $68,000.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 4.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00$1,500.00 $6,000.00 ($2,000.00)

619.253 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT 
WEEK)

UWK 19.00 $200.00 $3,800.00$125.00 $2,375.00 ($1,425.00)

619.503 WORK ZONE ITS 
OPERATIONAL COSTS 
(SUMMER)

MON 16.00 $850.00 $13,600.00$495.00 $7,920.00 ($5,680.00)

619.51 PORTABLE QUEUE 
TRAILER/ SENSOR (PQT)

MON 16.00 $650.00 $10,400.00$635.00 $10,160.00 ($240.00)

619.52 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN (PCMS)

MON 16.00 $490.00 $7,840.00$840.00 $13,440.00 $5,600.00

619.91 RELOCATE WORK ZONE 
ITS DEVICE

U 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00$225.00 $450.00 ($550.00)

621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

EA 30.00 $4.00 $120.00$4.00 $120.00 $0.00
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621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

EA 60.00 $34.00 $2,040.00$30.00 $1,800.00 ($240.00)

621.73 FLEXIBLE DELINEATORS, 
TEMPORARY

EA 210.00 $85.00 $17,850.00$40.00 $8,400.00 ($9,450.00)

622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS  EA 4.00 $29.00 $116.00$32.00 $128.00 $12.00

622.2 CONCRETE BOUNDS EA 5.00 $360.00 $1,800.00$175.00 $875.00 ($925.00)

625.2 CONCRETE LIGHT POLE 
BASES, TYPE B

EA 4.00 $725.00 $2,900.00$900.00 $3,600.00 $700.00

625.62 RESET LIGHT POLE 
HIGHWAY

EA 4.00 $820.00 $3,280.00$500.00 $2,000.00 ($1,280.00)

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

LF 710.00 $1.30 $923.00$1.00 $710.00 ($213.00)

632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 53,500.00 $0.13 $6,955.00$0.16 $8,560.00 $1,605.00

632.0108 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE

LF 140.00 $0.65 $91.00$0.45 $63.00 ($28.00)

632.0118 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE

LF 80.00 $2.35 $188.00$1.25 $100.00 ($88.00)

632.3104 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 4,900.00 $0.65 $3,185.00$0.45 $2,205.00 ($980.00)

632.3108 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 8" LINE

LF 320.00 $2.10 $672.00$0.95 $304.00 ($368.00)

632.3118 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

LF 210.00 $3.50 $735.00$2.45 $514.50 ($220.50)

632.32 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

SF 1,700.00 $6.50 $11,050.00$4.95 $8,415.00 ($2,635.00)

632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & 
UNDER

LF 25,900.00 $0.36 $9,324.00$0.38 $9,842.00 $518.00

632.912 OBLITERATE PAVE. 
MARKING LINE, OVER 12" 
WIDE

LF 85.00 $1.40 $119.00$1.05 $89.25 ($29.75)
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632.92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

SF 540.00 $1.20 $648.00$1.25 $675.00 $27.00

641 LOAM CY 1,750.00 $28.00 $49,000.00$17.00 $29,750.00 ($19,250.00)

642 LIMESTONE TON 0.35 $500.00 $175.00$400.00 $140.00 ($35.00)

643.11 FERTILIZER FOR INITIAL 
APPLICATION

LB 110.00 $5.00 $550.00$1.25 $137.50 ($412.50)

644.15 PARK SEED TYPE 15 LB 120.00 $50.00 $6,000.00$12.00 $1,440.00 ($4,560.00)

644.82 SALT-TOLERANT GRASS 
SEED, TYPE 82

LB 5.00 $20.00 $100.00$15.00 $75.00 ($25.00)

645.111 MULCH SY 620.00 $0.20 $124.00$0.32 $198.40 $74.40

645.3 EROSION STONE TON 100.00 $38.00 $3,800.00$16.50 $1,650.00 ($2,150.00)

645.42 TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE B 
(WILDLIFE FRIENDLY)

SY 800.00 $2.00 $1,600.00$1.75 $1,400.00 ($200.00)

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

LF 50.00 $3.25 $162.50$4.50 $225.00 $62.50

645.52 RYEGRASS FOR 
TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL

LB 5.00 $2.00 $10.00$1.00 $5.00 ($5.00)

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 5,000.00 $3.00 $15,000.00$4.00 $20,000.00 $5,000.00

645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00

645.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

HR 70.00 $55.00 $3,850.00$55.00 $3,850.00 $0.00

645.81 STORMWATER REMOVAL- 
TRUCKING

HR 100.00 $100.00 $10,000.00$130.00 $13,000.00 $3,000.00

646.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

SY 1,900.00 $2.00 $3,800.00$0.54 $1,026.00 ($2,774.00)

647.1 HUMUS CY 1,100.00 $25.00 $27,500.00$16.00 $17,600.00 ($9,900.00)

648 SOD SY 430.00 $20.00 $8,600.00$4.25 $1,827.50 ($6,772.50)

650.2 LANDSCAPING U 1.00 $14,400.00 $14,400.00$16,695.00 $16,695.00 $2,295.00
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670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE 
LIGHTING

U 4.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00$2,000.00 $8,000.00 ($12,000.00)

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $77,500.00 $77,500.00$170,000.00 $170,000.00 $92,500.00

697.11 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

U 1.00 $700.00 $700.00$250.00 $250.00 ($450.00)

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS 
PLAN

U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00$600.00 $600.00 ($1,900.00)

698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 19.00 $900.00 $17,100.00$1,500.00 $28,500.00 $11,400.00

698.2 PHYSICAL TESTING 
LABORATORY

MON 7.00 $600.00 $4,200.00$500.00 $3,500.00 ($700.00)

699 MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00$1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

1009.21 TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL 
OF CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC 
TANK)

$ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00$1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00$1.00 $40,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

$ 25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00$1.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) ASPHALT

$ 26,900.00 $1.00 $26,900.00$1.00 $26,900.00 $0.00

$2,794,544.00 $3,017,608.31 ($223,064.31)


